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1 The last four digits of CCA’s federal tax identification number are 4862.  CCA’s service address for the purposes 

of this chapter 11 case is 445 South Street, Suite 310, Morristown, NJ 07960. 
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I, Sidney P. Levinson, being duly sworn, state the following under penalty of perjury. 

1. I am a partner in the law firm of Debevoise & Plimpton LLP (“Debevoise”), with 

an office at 66 Hudson Boulevard, New York, New York 10001.  I am a member in good standing 

of the Bar of the State of New York.  I was admitted to appear before this Court pro hac vice in 

this case on December 31, 2024 [ECF No. 64].  I represent the above-captioned debtor and debtor 

in possession, CCA Construction, Inc. (“CCA”), in this case. 

2. I submit this declaration in support of the Debtor’s Motion for Entry of an Order 

Disqualifying Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP as Counsel for BML Properties, Ltd. 

3. This declaration is based on a review of relevant records and personal knowledge. 

4. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct excerpt of the transcript of the 

October 9, 2025 hearing before this Court. 

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of an invoice dated 

October 12, 2015, issued by Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP (“Quinn Emanuel”). 

6. Attached hereto as Exhibit 3 is a true and correct copy of a letter dated October 8, 

2025, sent from Harry A. Olivar, Jr. at Quinn Emanuel to M. Natasha Labovitz at Debevoise. 

7. Attached hereto as Exhibit 4 is a true and correct copy of email correspondence 

sent on January 23, 2018, from Pengfei Yu to Faith Gay and Michael Curto, and copying Xiaomin 

Chen, Ning Yuan, Tiger Wu, and Dawei Wang, along with the attachments thereto. 

8. Attached here to as Exhibit 5 is a true and correct copy of email correspondence 

exchanged on August 19 and 20, 2015, among Tiger Wu, Xiaomin Chen, Corey Worcester, Faith 

Gay, James Tecce, Eric Winston, and Benjamin Finestone. 

9. Attached hereto as Exhibit 6 is a true and correct copy of email correspondence 

exchanged on August 26, 2015, among Eric Winston, Corey Worcester, Faith Gay, James Tecce, 
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and Benjamin Finestone, which does not include the attachment (a plan of reorganization) given 

its length. 

10. Attached hereto as Exhibit 7 is a true and correct copy of email correspondence 

exchanged on September 4, 2015, among Faith Gay, James Tecce, Manisha Sheth, Corey 

Worcester, and Xiaomin Chen. 

11. Attached hereto as Exhibit 8 is a true and correct copy of email correspondence 

exchanged on September 9, 2015, among Manisha Sheth, James Tecce, Faith Gay, Michael Curto, 

and Tiger Wu. 

12. Attached hereto as Exhibit 9 is a true and correct copy of email correspondence 

exchanged on September 12, 2015, between Eric Winston and James Tecce. 

13. Attached hereto as Exhibit 10 is a true and correct copy of email correspondence 

exchanged on September 14 to 15, 2015, among Manisha Sheth, Tai-Heng Cheng, James Tecce, 

David Burnet, and Corey Worcester. 

14. Attached hereto as Exhibit 11 is a true and correct copy of email correspondence 

exchanged on September 15 to 16, 2015, among James Tecce, Faith Gay, Manisha Sheth, Corey 

Worcester, Eric Kay, Tiger Wu, Dawei Wang, and Xiaomin Chen. 

15. Attached hereto as Exhibit 12 is a true and correct copy of email correspondence 

exchanged on January 7 to 8, 2018, among Corey Worcester, Tiger Wu, Xiaomin Chen, Pengfei 

Yu, and Dawei Wang. 

16. Attached hereto as Exhibit 13 is a true and correct copy of an Engagement Letter 

dated January 11, 2018, for the engagement of Quinn Emanuel as counsel for CCA, CSCEC 

(Bahamas), Ltd., and CCA (Bahamas), Ltd. 
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17. Attached hereto as Exhibit 14 is a true and correct copy of email correspondence 

exchanged on January 12 to 13, 2018, among Homer Meng, Xiaomin Chen, Tiger Wu, Dawei 

Wang, Pengfei Yu, Luming Gao, Mason Li, Sharon Zhang, Ning Yuan, Trish Qu, Corey 

Worcester, Faith Gay, Jennifer Garrett, Michael Curto, Joseph Walker, Robert Peckar, and Patrick 

Greene. 

18. Attached hereto as Exhibit 15 is a true and correct copy of email correspondence 

sent on January 15, 2018, from Patrick Greene to Jennifer Barrett and Corey Worcester, and 

copying Michael Curto, Joseph Walker, Robert Peckar, Xiaomin Chen, and Tiger Wu, along with 

attachments thereto. 

19. Attached hereto as Exhibit 16 is a true and correct copy of email correspondence 

sent on January 17, 2018, from Michael Curto to Faith Gay and Corey Worcester, and copying 

Xiaomin Chen, Tiger Wu, Robert Peckar, Patrick Greene, and Joseph Walker. 

20. Attached hereto as Exhibit 17 is a true and correct copy of email correspondence 

exchanged on January 15 to 23, 2018, among Patrick Greene, Faith Gay, Corey Worcester, 

Xiaomin Chen, Tiger Wu, Joseph Walker, and Michael Curto, along with an attachment thereto. 

21. Attached hereto as Exhibit 18 is a true and correct copy of email correspondence 

exchanged on January 11 to 12, 2018, among Pengfei Yu, Tiger Wu, Xiaomin Chen, Corey 

Worcester, and Caitlin Garvey. 

22. Attached hereto as Exhibit 19 is a true and correct copy of email correspondence 

sent on January 13, 2018, from Corey Worcester to Tiger Wu and Xiaomin Chen, and copying 

Faith Gay and Jennifer Barrett. 

23. Attached hereto as Exhibit 20 is a true and correct copy of email correspondence 

exchanged on January 16, 2018, among Corey Worcester, Xiaomin Chen, and Tiger Wu. 
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24. Attached hereto as Exhibit 21 is a true and correct copy of an invoice dated 

February 14, 2018, issued by Quinn Emanuel. 

25. Attached hereto as Exhibit 22 is a true and correct copy of email correspondence 

sent on January 23, 2018, from Pengfei Yu to Faith Gay and Michael Curto, and copying Xiaomin 

Chen, Ning Yuan, Tiger Wu, and Dawei Wang, along with an attachment thereto. 

26. Attached hereto as Exhibit 23 is a true and correct copy of email correspondence 

sent on January 24, 2018, from Pengfei to Faith Gay, Michael Curto, and copying Xiaomin Chen, 

Ning Yuan, Tiger Wu, and Dawei Wang, along with an attachment thereto. 

27. Attached hereto as Exhibit 24 is a true and correct copy of a Notice of Appearance, 

dated January 16, 2018, and submitted by Corey Worcester to the Supreme Court of the State of 

New York, County of New York. 

28. Attached hereto as Exhibit 25 is a true and correct copy of a Notice of Appearance, 

dated January 16, 2018, and submitted by Faith Gay to the Supreme Court of the State of New 

York, County of New York. 

29. Attached hereto as Exhibit 26 is a true and correct copy of a Notice of Appearance, 

dated January 16, 2018, and submitted by Jennifer Barrett to the Supreme Court of the State of 

New York, County of New York. 

30. Attached hereto as Exhibit 27 is a true and correct copy of a Notice of Appearance, 

dated January 16, 2018, and submitted by Guyon Knight to the Supreme Court of the State of New 

York, County of New York. 

31. Attached hereto as Exhibit 28 is a true and correct copy of a Notice of Appearance, 

dated January 16, 2018, and submitted by Hope Skibitsky to the Supreme Court of the State of 

New York, County of New York. 
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32. Attached hereto as Exhibit 29 is a true and correct copy of a Joint Stipulation of 

Extension of Time for Defendants to Answer or Otherwise Respond to the Complaint, dated 

January 16, 2018, and submitted to the Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of New 

York by Morison Cohen LLP and Glaser Weil Fink Howard Avchen & Shapiro LLP, as counsel 

for BML Properties Ltd. (“BMLP”), and Quinn Emanuel, as counsel for CCA, CSCEC 

(Bahamas), Ltd., and CCA (Bahamas), Ltd. 

33. Attached hereto as Exhibit 30 is a true and correct copy of a draft Defendants’ 

Responses and Objections to Plaintiff’s First Set of Requests for the Production of Documents to 

Defendants, which is dated February 7, 2018 and prepared by Quinn Emanuel. 

34. Attached hereto as Exhibit 31 is a true and correct copy of a Consent to Change 

Attorney, dated February 16, 2018, and submitted to the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 

County of New York by Quinn Emanuel, Selendy & Gay PLLC, and CCA. 

35. Attached hereto as Exhibit 32 is a true and correct excerpt of the February 13, 2025 

hearing before this Court. 

36. Attached hereto as Exhibit 33 is a true and correct copy of a Winding Up Petition, 

dated January 15, 2025, and submitted by BMLP to the Supreme Court of the Bahamas. 

37. Attached hereto as Exhibit 34 is a true and correct copy of a Winding Up Petition, 

dated January 14, 2025, and submitted by BMLP to the Supreme Court of the Bahamas. 

38. Attached hereto as Exhibit 35 is a true and correct copy of a letter, dated October 6, 

2025, and submitted by Susman Godfrey LLP to Justice Andrew Borrok of the Supreme Court of 

the State of New York, County of New York. 
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39. Attached hereto as Exhibit 36 is a true and correct copy of an Order, filed 

October 8, 2025, and issued by Justice Andrew Borrok of the Supreme Court of the State of New 

York, County of New York. 

40. Attached hereto as Exhibit 37 is a true and correct copy of a letter, dated 

September 19, 2025, from M. Natasha Labovitz at Debevoise to Eric Winston at Quinn Emanuel. 

41. Attached hereto as Exhibit 38 is a true and correct copy of a letter, dated October 3, 

2025, from M. Natasha Labovitz at Debevoise to Eric Winston at Quinn Emanuel. 

42. Attached hereto as Exhibit 39 is a true and correct copy of a letter, dated 

October 14, 2025, from M. Natasha Labovitz at Debevoise to Harry A. Olivar, Jr. at Quinn 

Emanuel. 

43. Attached hereto as Exhibit 40 is a true and correct copy of a letter, dated 

September 25, 2025, from Eric Winston at Quinn Emanuel to M. Natasha Labovitz at Debevoise. 

44. Attached hereto as Exhibit 41 is a true and correct copy of email correspondence 

exchanged on September 3, 2015, among Faith Gay, James Tecce, and Manisha Sheth. 

45. Attached hereto as Exhibit 42 is a true and correct excerpt of the transcript of the 

May 22, 2025 hearing before this Court. 

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true 

and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 
 /s/ Sidney P. Levinson 
Dated: November 19, 2025 Sidney P. Levinson 
 New York, New York  
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

x- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - x Case No. 24-22548(CMG)
IN THE MATTER OF:  . Chapter 11
                               . Trenton, New Jersey 
    CCA CONSTRUCTION           .

 . October 9, 2025
Debtor,  . 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
BEFORE THE HONORABLE CHRISTINE M. GRAVELLE

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

APPEARANCES:

For the Debtor: COLE SCHOTZ
BY: WARREN USATINE, ESQ.

DANIEL HARRIS, ESQ. 
25 Main St.
Hackensack, NJ 07601

For the Debtor: DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON
BY: ERICA S. WEISGERBER, ESQ.

M. NATASHA LABOVITZ, ESQ 
MARK GOODMAN, ESQ. 

66 Hudson Boulevard
New York, NY 10001

For Committee: DUANE MORRIS
Independent Directors: BY:   MORRIS BAUER, ESQ. 

 200 Campus Drive 
Suite 300
Florham Park, NJ 07932

ECRO Operator: Michael Brown

Proceedings recorded by electronic sound recording, transcript
produced by transcription service.

_______________________________________________________________
TRACY GRIBBEN TRANSCRIPTION, LLC

PO BOX 688
Middletown, NJ 07748

800 603-6212
(732) 263-0044    Fax No. 732-865-7179

www.tgribbentranscription.com
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ADDITIONAL APPEARANCES:  

For DIP Lender: LOWENSTEIN SANDLER
CSCEC Holding BY: ANDREW BEHLMANN, ESQ. 

MICHAEL KAPLAN, ESQ. 
COLLEEN RESTEL, ESQ. 
RASMEET CHAHIL, ESQ. 

One Lowenstein Drive 
Roseland, NJ  07068

For BML Properties: GIBBONS PC
BY: BRETT S. THEISEN, ESQ. 

ROBERT MALONE, ESQ. 
KYLE McEVILLY, ESQ. 

One Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ  07102

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN
BY: ERIC WINSTON, ESQ. 
865 S. Figueroa St., 10th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
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                        I N D E X 

ORAL ARGUMENT 
BY MR. WINSTON                   12
BY MR. USATINE                   23
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1 THE COURT:  Okay, good morning.  Why don’t we start

2 out with your introductions, your, put your names on the

3 record, please.   

4 MR. USATINE:  Good morning, Your Honor,  Warren

5 Ustine, Dan Harris, Cole Shotz, on behalf of the Debtor. 

6 THE COURT:  Thank you.  

7 MS. WEISGERBER:  Good morning, Your Honor, Erica

8 Weisgerber, joined by Natasha Lebovitz, and Mark Goodman, for

9 CCA.  

10 MR. GOODMAN:  Good morning, Your Honor. 

11 THE COURT:  Good morning, Thank you. 

12 MR. BAUER:  Good morning, Your Honor, Moe Bauer,

13 Duane Morris, on behalf of the Special Committee of Independent

14 Directors.  

15 MR. BEHLMAN:  Good morning, Your Honor, Andrew

16 Behlmann, from Lowenstein Sandler, on behalf of CSCEC Holding,

17 along with my partners, Michael Kaplan and Colleen Restel, and

18 our colleague Rasmeet Chahil.  

19 THE COURT:  Thank you.  Mr.  Malone. 

20 MR. MALONE:  Good morning, Your Honor, Robert Malone,

21 Brett Theisen and Kyle McEvilly from Gibbons, PC.  With us

22 today, I think a face who may have been familiar from another

23 case, is Eric Winston, he’s been admitted pro hac vice, from

24 Quinn Emanuel.  

25 THE COURT:  Great, thank you.  Okay.  
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1 MS. WEISGERBER:  Your Honor, before we begin, I need

2 to ask to put a statement on the record about the new counsel

3 who's appeared in the court on behalf of BMLP. In August, Mr.

4 Winston from Quinn Emanuel filed a notice of appearance in this

5 case.  And that was very surprising to us because Quinn Emanuel

6 has previously represented CCA against BMLP in the very New

7 York litigation that Your Honor has heard so much about that is

8 currently on appeal to the New York Court of Appeals. The very

9 case that represented -- that resulted in the judgment that has

10 brought us here today. 

11 On September 2nd -- 

12 THE COURT:  This is becoming more of a soap opera

13 than it's been so far. But keep going. 

14 MS. WEISGERBER:  On September 2nd, Your Honor, we

15 spoke with Mr. Winston to confirm our understanding that Quinn

16 had previously represented CCA in that litigation and to better

17 understand how Quinn conceivably could believe that it was

18 appropriate for them to appear on behalf of BMLP now in this

19 bankruptcy, as well as to reserve our rights on the issue.

20 Surprisingly, Quinn appears to be taking the position

21 that not only is this bankruptcy not the same case as the New

22 York litigation, but that it's not substantially related to the

23 New York litigation where Quinn represented CCA.

24 Given how much BMLP's filings in this bankruptcy

25 focus on that New York litigation and the underlying facts in
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1 it, that's very confusing to us. Based on our initial

2 conversations with Quinn, we were under the impression that a

3 small group of lawyers had handled the matter and left Quinn

4 Emanuel years ago. However, we learned last night in a letter

5 from Quinn's general counsel that there are at least 11 lawyers

6 currently at Quinn Emanuel that worked on the CCA litigation on

7 behalf of CCA against BMLP, and that are currently walled off

8 from this litigation that Quinn itself had determined needed to

9 be walled off from this litigation.

10 Over the past few weeks, we've exchanged a couple of

11 rounds of letters with Quinn requesting additional information

12 to assess their claims, including their contention that they

13 did not receive any confidential information in the prior

14 matter that would be material to the current matter. It's very

15 hard to reconcile a contention that Quinn received no

16 confidential information and that lawyers had left the firm who

17 handled the matter, with last night's letter identifying 11

18 lawyers involved in the matter on behalf of CCA who are still

19 at Quinn Emanuel. 

20 Your Honor, out of professional respect for other

21 members of the bar, we believe it's appropriate to have all the

22 facts before we would rush into this court with a motion to

23 disqualify.  It's something that we do not take lightly, which

24 is why we are taking our time to understand the facts and to

25 engage with Quinn on this issue. But that said, we don't want
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1 our cautious approach to the issue to be viewed as complacency

2 or any indication that we think Quinn Emanuel's appearance on

3 behalf of BMLP in this bankruptcy is appropriate. So we thought

4 it was important to first put this on the record and reserve

5 all rights and remedies on the issue.

6 THE COURT:  Well, wait. You said the pro hac motion

7 was filed in August, but you guys didn't object. 

8 MS. WEISGERBER:  We did not object.  We reached out

9 to discuss with them to understand what their position was, and

10 we've engaged in rounds of writing letters with them. We've

11 also recently requested the client's file to better assess

12 their contention that they did not receive any confidential

13 information from CCA that would be material to this matter. 

14 THE COURT:  Okay.

15 MS. WEISGERBER:  We're waiting to receive that. 

16 THE COURT:  Okay.  So what's the other side of the

17 story? 

18 MR. MALONE:  I'm going to defer to our counsel, Mr.

19 Winston.

20 THE COURT:  Thank you.  

21 MR. WINSTON: Good morning, Your Honor. Eric Winston

22 of Quinn Emanuel on behalf of the judgment creditor.  And it's

23 nice to see you again. I was here last year actually opposing

24 my colleagues in the MiR Scientific case, but I'm happy to be

25 back. 
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1 So more than happy to address Your Honor's concerns

2 if there are any, but just to make sure everyone knows what the

3 record actually is. As Your Honor pointed out, yes, I filed a

4 pro hac vice motion in August. Our motion for confirmation

5 about direct claims and derivative standing was also filed in

6 August. September 2, Ms. Lebovitz called me and said, can we

7 talk about this matter, which I will get to in a second. I

8 said, sure. We responded that day. They said, okay, we'll take

9 it under advisement.

10 On September 19, so 17 days later, they sent a letter

11 asking for more information, within a week. Six days later, so

12 we did it a day earlier, we sent the information they

13 requested. Again, heard nothing until October 2nd, when they

14 sent a follow-up letter asking for a response by yesterday. And

15 we gave the response by yesterday as they requested. They did

16 not raise the issue in their objection that was filed on

17 September 8. There's been multiple meetings. In fact, that's

18 part of the evidence or maybe part of the evidence Your Honor

19 considers today. We were even involved. Has never raised any

20 concerns. 

21 And the answer is very easy. When BMLP filed its

22 lawsuit in 2017 in New York, our firm was initially retained.

23 Less than a month later, the lead partner left to form her own

24 firm and took the matter with her. There were several attorneys

25 that were left over that didn't go with that person. Those are
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1 the people that we’ve walled off. 

2 In addition, which counsel doesn't perhaps know, is

3 that years earlier, our firm had represented CCA in a

4 completely unrelated matter and as a matter of policy of our

5 firm whenever we represent a former client, we wall people off.

6 That's why the list seems longer than was involved in that case

7 in 2017.

8 As they, I think, correctly note, the matters are not

9 substantially related because the judgment is what it is. It's

10 on appeal. Maybe it gets reversed. We're not involved in that

11 at all. But this is now a collection matter. And in fact, the -

12 -- 

13 THE COURT:  And you're saying you never represented,

14 you personally. 

15 MR. WINSTON:  Me? No.  Absolutely not. And so the

16 wall is prophylactic because that's what we do. I'm sure

17 Debevois does and I'm sure other firms do that as well. I have

18 no idea whether we even have things from seven years ago, which

19 is why when they finally asked for the file, we couldn't

20 deliver it because it's seven years old. Who knows whether

21 anything still exists? But we're looking. 

22 The substantial related test under New Jersey law,

23 which is very similar to New York law, requires it to be

24 effectively identical.  And they know that there's case law

25 that says that when you are representing a creditor of a
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1 bankruptcy estate trying to -- I mean, this is not even a

2 question of trying to establish liability in this case. That's

3 not the issue. It's where we actually have common ground.  In

4 fact, our motion is all about whether the process by which we

5 seek to collect assets from third parties, whose pursuit is the

6 better way to go.  And in fact, their objection makes that

7 point. 

8 So not only is that substantially related, there's

9 commonality of interest.  It's just a difference of how we're

10 doing it. 

11 On top of that, no, there's been no confidential

12 information I or my team has had access to. It's impossible for

13 it to happen.  Moreover, and this is just the legal test,

14 whatever confidential information possibly could exist, which I

15 don't have access to and I don't think we probably have, would

16 be entirely irrelevant to this case now. 

17 THE COURT:  Okay, so thank you for sharing all this.

18 But what am I supposed to do about any of it? He's allowed to

19 proceed, right? And nobody's filed a motion to say he can't.

20 I'm not sure what you want. 

21 MS. WEISGERBER:  We haven't filed a motion yet, Your

22 Honor. But we certainly don't want the fact that we have not

23 yet filed a motion to be viewed as a waiver of our right to do

24 so as we investigate and get more information on this.  I think

25 it's very concerning, Your Honor, frankly. But I do believe. 
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1 THE COURT:  No I understand.  I understand. But

2 you're not saying that he can't speak today? 

3 MS. WEISGERBER:  We don't think it's appropriate. But

4 we recognize we haven't filed a motion to disqualify, so it's

5 with Your Honor.  But again, we think it's most important to

6 make clear that we're reserving our rights on this issue.

7 THE COURT:  Understood. 

8 MS. WEISGERBER:  And we reserve the right to file a

9 motion to disqualify pending receipt of the client file and

10 further investigation of the underlying facts.

11 THE COURT:  Understood. And thank you for sharing

12 that. Thank you, Your Honor.

13 THE COURT:  Okay.  All right, so what are we doing?

14 Are we ready to proceed with the motion? 

15 MR. WINSTON:  I think we should proceed, and I think

16 we should start with the standing motion, if that's okay with

17 Your Honor. 

18 THE COURT:  Okay. 

19 MR. WINSTON:  Mr. Malone is here. 

20 MR. MALONE:  I'm here. The standing motion is going

21 to be handled by my colleague, unless the court's going to say

22 that he can't argue it.  

23 THE COURT:  No, he can argue it. 

24 MR. MALONE:  Okay, thank you. 

25 MR. WINSTON:  Good morning, Your Honor. Eric Winston
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 quinn emanuel  trial lawyers | los angeles 
865 South Figueroa Street, 10th Floor, Los Angeles, California 90017-2543 | TEL (213) 443-3000 FAX (213) 443-3100 

 
 

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NO. 
(213) 443-3176 

WRITER'S EMAIL ADDRESS 
harryolivar@quinnemanuel.com 

 quinn emanuel urquhart & sullivan, llp 
ABU DHABI | ATLANTA | AUSTIN | BEIJING | BERLIN | BOSTON | BRUSSELS | CHICAGO | DALLAS | HAMBURG | HONG KONG | HOUSTON | LONDON | 
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October 8, 2025 

Via Electronic Mail 
 
M. Natasha Labovitz 
Debevoise & Plimpton LLP 
66 Hudson Boulevard 
New York, NY 10001 
nlabovitz@debevoise.com 
  

Re: In re CCA Construction, Inc: Case No. 24-22548 (CMG) – Retention of Quinn Emanuel   

Dear Ms. Labovitz: 

I am General Counsel for Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP (“Quinn Emanuel”).  
Your October 3, 2025 letter requesting information about the ethical screening procedures our 
Firm has implemented in connection with our representation of BML Properties Ltd. (“BMLP”) 
has been referred to me for a response. 

As previously explained in Eric Winston’s September 25, 2025 letter to you, and as I 
understand it, Quinn Emanuel’s prior representation of CCA Construction Inc. (“CCA”) involved 
unrelated matters that have no substantial relationship to the current Chapter 11 case.  As Mr. 
Winston also noted in his letter, our current representation of BMLP is not adverse to CCA.  
Nonetheless, out of an abundance of caution, we implemented a formal ethical screen on July 15, 
2025, the day we opened our matter for BMLP, via memorandum to all firm personnel.  

The following Quinn Emanuel attorneys who previously worked on matters for CCA (the 
“CCA Team”) are subject to the ethical screen and are prohibited from accessing any information 
relating to the BMLP representation and from providing any CCA information to the BMLP team: 

1. Caitlin Garvey 
2. Connie Kim 
3. Corey Worcester 
4. Courtney C. Whang 
5. Elinor C. Sutton 
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6. Hope Skibitsky 
7. James C. Tecce 
8. Jeffrey Matthews 
9. Jennifer J. Barrett 
10. Manisha M. Sheth 
11. Rachel Logan 

 
Similarly, members of the BMLP Team (Eric M. Kay, Eric Winston, Lance Frankel, and 

Mike Carlinsky) are prohibited from accessing or discussing with the CCA team any information 
or materials relating to the prior CCA representation.  The ethical screen is supported by our Firm’s 
information security infrastructure, ensuring that CCA’s data is segregated by client-matter and 
protected by granular role-based access controls.  

Our engagement letter with BMLP, executed July 16, 2025, provides that we are 
representing BML Properties, Ltd. in connection with advising BMLP on strategies to collect on 
its judgment against CCA Construction America, Inc., CCA Construction, Inc., CSCEC Bahamas, 
Ltd., CCA Bahamas Ltd. and affiliated entities.  

I acknowledge CCA’s request for file materials from our Firm’s prior representation.  I 
have forwarded your request to the appropriate departments who are in the process of gathering 
those materials and will arrange for their production to you as soon as possible. 

As stated in Mr. Winston’s letter, our firm has taken appropriate steps to ensure CCA’s 
confidential information is protected and that our current representation of BMLP complies with 
applicable ethical rules.  I trust this information addresses your concerns.  Please let me know if 
you have further questions. 

Very truly yours, 

 
Harry A. Olivar, Jr. 
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

BML PROPERTIES LTD.,
Index No. 657550/2017

Plaintiff,

v.

CHINA CONSTRUCTION AMERICA,
INC., NOW KNOWN AS CCA
CONSTRUCTION, INC.; CSCEC

(BAHAMAS), LTD.; CCA (BAHAMAS),
LTD., and DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Corey Worcester of the law firm of Quinn Emanuel

Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP accepts service of the summons and complaint on behalf of

defendants CCA (Bahamas), Ltd. and CSCEC (Bahamas), Ltd., and appears as counsel for China

Construction America, Inc., now known as CCA Construction, Inc.; CSCEC (Bahamas), Ltd.;

and CCA (Bahamas), Ltd. (collectively "Defendants")
"Defendants"

in the above-captioned case and for the

purpose of being added to the list of NYSCEF notice recipients.

Please email notices of all filings on NYSCEF in the above-captioned case to

coreyworcester@quinnemanuel.com. I certify that I am admitted to practice before this Court.

I

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 01/16/2018 09:52 AM INDEX NO. 657550/2017

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 12 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/16/2018

1 of 2
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DATED: New York, New York QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &

January 16, 2018 SULLIVAN, LLP

By /s/ Corey Worcester

Corey Worcester

51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor

New York, New York 10010

(212) 849-7000

Attorney for Defendants

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 01/16/2018 09:52 AM INDEX NO. 657550/2017

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 12 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/16/2018

2 of 2
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"Defendants"

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

BML PROPERTIES LTD.,
Index No. 657550/2017

Plaintiff,

v.

CHINA CONSTRUCTION AMERICA,
INC., NOW KNOWN AS CCA
CONSTRUCTION, INC.; CSCEC

(BAHAMAS), LTD.; CCA (BAHAMAS),
LTD., and DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Faith Gay of the law firm of Quinn Emanuel Urquhart &

Sullivan, LLP accepts service of the summons and complaint on behalf of defendants CCA

(Bahamas), Ltd. and CSCEC (Bahamas), Ltd., and appears as counsel for China Construction

America, Inc., now known as CCA Construction, Inc.; CSCEC (Bahamas), Ltd.; and CCA

(Bahamas), Ltd. (collectively "Defendants") in the above-captioned case and for the purpose of

being added to the list of NYSCEF notice recipients.

Please email notices of all filings on NYSCEF in the above-captioned case to

faithgay@quinnemanuel.com. I certify that I am admitted to practice before this Court.

1

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 01/16/2018 09:55 AM INDEX NO. 657550/2017

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 13 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/16/2018

1 of 2
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DATED: New York, New York QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &

January 16, 2018 SULLIVAN, LLP

By /s/ Faith Gay
Faith Gay
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor

New York, New York 10010

(212) 849-7000

Attorney for Defendants

2

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 01/16/2018 09:55 AM INDEX NO. 657550/2017

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 13 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/16/2018

2 of 2
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

BML PROPERTIES LTD.,
Index No. 657550/2017

Plaintiff,

v.

CHINA CONSTRUCTION AMERICA,
INC., NOW KNOWN AS CCA
CONSTRUCTION, INC.; CSCEC

(BAHAMAS), LTD.; CCA (BAHAMAS),
LTD., and DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Jennifer Barrett of the law firm of Quinn Emanuel

Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP accepts service of the summons and complaint on behalf of

defendants CCA (Bahamas), Ltd. and CSCEC (Bahamas), Ltd., and appears as counsel for China

Construction America, Inc., now known as CCA Construction, Inc.; CSCEC (Bahamas), Ltd.;

and CCA (Bahamas), Ltd. (collectively "Defendants")
"Defendants"

in the above-captioned case and for the

purpose of being added to the list of NYSCEF notice recipients.

Please email notices of all filings on NYSCEF in the above-captioned case to

jenniferbarrett@quinnemanuel.com. I certify that I am admitted to practice before this Court.

I

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 01/16/2018 09:58 AM INDEX NO. 657550/2017

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 14 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/16/2018

1 of 2
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DATED: New York, New York QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &

January 16, 2018 SULLIVAN, LLP

By /s/ Jennifer Barrett

Jennifer Barrett

51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor

New York, New York 10010

(212) 849-7000

Attorney for Defendants

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 01/16/2018 09:58 AM INDEX NO. 657550/2017

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 14 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/16/2018

2 of 2
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

BML PROPERTIES LTD.,
Index No. 657550/2017

Plaintiff,

v.

CHINA CONSTRUCTION AMERICA,
INC., NOW KNOWN AS CCA
CONSTRUCTION, INC.; CSCEC

(BAHAMAS), LTD.; CCA (BAHAMAS),
LTD., and DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Guyon Knight of the law firm of Quinn Emanuel

Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP accepts service of the summons and complaint on behalf of

defendants CCA (Bahamas), Ltd. and CSCEC (Bahamas), Ltd., and appears as counsel for China

Construction America, Inc., now known as CCA Construction, Inc.; CSCEC (Bahamas), Ltd.;

and CCA (Bahamas), Ltd. (collectively "Defendants")
"Defendants"

in the above-captioned case and for the

purpose of being added to the list of NYSCEF notice recipients.

Please email notices of all filings on NYSCEF in the above-captioned case to

guyonknight@quinnemanuel.com. I certify that I am admitted to practice before this Court.

I

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 01/16/2018 10:01 AM INDEX NO. 657550/2017

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/16/2018

1 of 2
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DATED: New York, New York QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &

January 16, 2018 SULLIVAN, LLP

By /s/ Guyon Knight

Guyon Knight

51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor

New York, New York 10010

(212) 849-7000

Attorney for Defendants

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 01/16/2018 10:01 AM INDEX NO. 657550/2017

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 15 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/16/2018

2 of 2
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

BML PROPERTIES LTD.,
Index No. 657550/2017

Plaintiff,

v.

CHINA CONSTRUCTION AMERICA,
INC., NOW KNOWN AS CCA
CONSTRUCTION, INC.; CSCEC

(BAHAMAS), LTD.; CCA (BAHAMAS),
LTD., and DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Hope Skibitsky of the law firm of Quinn Emanuel

Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP accepts service of the summons and complaint on behalf of

defendants CCA (Bahamas), Ltd. and CSCEC (Bahamas), Ltd., and appears as counsel for China

Construction America, Inc., now known as CCA Construction, Inc.; CSCEC (Bahamas), Ltd.;

and CCA (Bahamas), Ltd. (collectively "Defendants")
"Defendants"

in the above-captioned case and for the

purpose of being added to the list of NYSCEF notice recipients.

Please email notices of all filings on NYSCEF in the above-captioned case to

hopeskibitsky@quinnemanuel.com. I certify that I am admitted to practice before this Court.

1

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 01/16/2018 10:05 AM INDEX NO. 657550/2017

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 16 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/16/2018

1 of 2
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DATED: New York, New York QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &

January 16, 2018 SULLIVAN, LLP

By /s/ Hope Skibitsky

Hope Skibitsky

51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor

New York, New York 10010

(212) 849-7000

Attorney for Defendants

2

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 01/16/2018 10:05 AM INDEX NO. 657550/2017

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 16 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/16/2018

2 of 2
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

BML PROPERTIES LTD.,
Index No. 657550/2017

Plaintiff,

v.

CHINA CONSTRUCTION AMERICA,
INC., NOW KNOWN AS CCA
CONSTRUCTION, INC.; CSCEC

(BAHAMAS), LTD.; CCA (BAHAMAS),
LTD., and DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

JOINT STIPULATION OF EXTENSION OF TIME FOR DEFENDANTS TO ANSWER
OR OTHERWISE RESPOND TO THE COMPLAINT

Plaintiff BML Properties Ltd. and Defendants China Construction America, Inc., now

known as CCA Construction, Inc., CSCEC (Bahamas), Ltd., and CCA (Bahamas), Ltd. have

conferred and agree to an extension of time for Defendants to answer or otherwise respond to the

Complaint and to subsequent deadlines respecting any motion filed in lieu of an answer, as

follows:

1. Defendants shall file an answer or otherwise respond to the Complaint no later

than Tuesday, March 27, 2018.

2. Plaintiff shall file any opposition to any motion in lieu of an answer filed by

Defendants no later than Monday, June 11, 2018.

3. Defendants shall file any reply to Plaintiff's opposition no later than Wednesday,

July 11, 2018.

Respectfully submitted,

I

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 01/16/2018 12:52 PM INDEX NO. 657550/2017

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 17 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/16/2018

1 of 2
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PLAINTIFF BML PROPERTIES LTD.,

By its attorneys,

Morrison Cohen LLP

/s/ Malcom I. Lewin

Malcom I. Lewin

David B. Saxe

909 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10022

(201) 735-8600

Glaser Weil Fink Howard Archen & Shapiro LLP
Peter C. Sheridan

Pete Slevin

(pro hac vice applications pending)
10250 Constellation Boulevard

Los Angeles, CA 90067

(310) 553-3000

DEFENDANTS CHINA CONSTRUCTION, INC., NOW KNOWN AS CCA

CONSTRUCTION, INC.; CSCEC (BAHAMAS), LTD.; and CCA (BAHAMAS), LTD.,

By their attorneys,

Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP

/s/ Corey Worcester

Faith Gay
Jennifer Barrett

Corey Worcester

Guyon Knight

Hope Skibitsky
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor

New York, NY 10010

(212) 849-7000

DATED: January 16, 2018

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 01/16/2018 12:52 PM INDEX NO. 657550/2017

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 17 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/16/2018

2 of 2
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

BML PROPERTIES LTD.,
Index No. 657550/2017

Plaintiff,

v. CONSENT TO CHANGE ATTORNEY

CHINA CONSTRUCTION AMERICA,
INC., NOW KNOWN AS CCA
CONSTRUCTION, INC.; CSCEC

(BAHAMAS), LTD.; CCA (BAHAMAS),
LTD., and DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

IT IS HEREBY CONSENTED that, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 321, Selendy & Gay PLLC

be substituted as attorneys of record for Defendants CHINA CONSTRUCTION AMERICA,

INC., NOW KNOWN AS CCA CONSTRUCTION, INC., CSCEC (BAHAMAS) LTD., and

CCA (BAHAMAS) LTD., in the above captioned action in place of and stead of Quinn Emanuel

Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP, undersigned attorneys, as of the date hereof.

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 02/21/2018 04:55 PM INDEX NO. 657550/2017

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 26 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/21/2018

1 of 2
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Dated: February 16, 2018

New York, New York

By: /s/ Corey Worcester BY: /s/ David Elsberg

Corey Worcester David Elsberg

coreyworcester@quinnemanuel.com delsberg@selendygay.com

Jennifer Barrett Faith Gay

jenniferbarrett@quinnemanuel.com fgay@selendygay.com

Guyon Knight

guyonknight@quinnemanuel.com SELENDY & GAY PLLC

Hope Skibitsky 1290 Avenue of the Americas, 17th Floor

hopeskibitsky@quinnemanuel.com New York, New York 10022

Telephone: (212) 390-9000

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN LLP

51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor

New York, New York 10010

Telephone: (212) 849-7000

Facsimile: (212) 849-7100

Consented:

By: _/s/ Xiaomin Chen

Xiaomin Chen

General Counsel

China Construction America, Inc.

525 Washington Boulevard, 31st Floor

Jersey City, NJ 07310

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 02/21/2018 04:55 PM INDEX NO. 657550/2017

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 26 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/21/2018
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

x- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - x Case No. 24-22548(CMG)
IN THE MATTER OF:  . Chapter 11
                               . Trenton, New Jersey 
    CCA CONSTRUCTION           .

 . February 13, 2025
Debtor,  . 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
BEFORE THE HONORABLE CHRISTINE M. GRAVELLE

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

APPEARANCES:

For the Debtor: COLE SCHOTZ
BY: FELICE YUDKIN, ESQ. 
25 Main St.
Hackensack, NJ 07601

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON
BY: ERICA S. WEISGERBER, ESQ.

M. NATASHA LABOVITZ, ESQ 
MARK GOODMAN, ESQ. 
MOLLY MAASS, ESQ. 

66 Hudson Boulevard
New York, NY 10001

For BML Properties: GIBBONS PC
BY: BRETT S. THEISEN, ESQ. 

ROBERT MALONE, ESQ. 
KYLE McEVILLY, ESQ. 
CHRISTOPHER ANTON, ESQ. 

One Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ  07102

ECRO Operator: Bruce Jackson

Proceedings recorded by electronic sound recording, transcript
produced by transcription service.

_______________________________________________________________
TRACY GRIBBEN TRANSCRIPTION, LLC

PO BOX 688
Middletown, NJ 07748

800 603-6212
(732) 263-0044    Fax No. 732-865-7179

www.tgribbentranscription.com
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ADDITIONAL APPEARANCES:  

For CSCEC Holding: LOWENSTEIN SANDLER
BY: MICHAEL KAPLAN, ESQ. 

ANDREW BEHLMANN, ESQ. 
RASMEET CHAHIL, ESQ. 
NICOLE FULFREE, ESQ. 

One Lowenstein Drive 
Roseland, NJ  07068

APPEARING VIA ZOOM: 

For US Trustee: OFFICE OF UNITED STATES TRUSTEE 
BY: PETER D’AURIA, ESQ.

FRAN STEELE, ESQ. 
One Newark Center 
1085 Raymond Boulevard, Suite 2100
Newark, NJ   07102
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1 THE COURT:  I know but --

2 MR. MALONE:  I know this Court looks at things like

3 an iceberg, okay.  You see the top of the iceberg.  You don’t

4 see what’s going on underneath the surface.  You have no idea

5 what’s going on at the surface.  We’re entitled to have an

6 examiner do that.  There is no creditors committee.  Really, if

7 you really want to get down to this, this is a two party

8 decision between our client and the debtor, okay.  Maybe this

9 case should be dismissed because of that.  

10 But we think it is valid to have an examiner with a

11 scope.  We can all talk about what it is and we can argue back

12 and forth.  I don’t know if we should do it until the US

13 Trustee weighs in, whatever.  But this is not going to be a

14 narrow scope on like one or two discreet issues.  This is

15 really the look at the way this thing was set up and see if

16 maybe there’s something with respect --

17 THE COURT:  The way what thing was set up?

18 MR. MALONE:  The way these companies are set up and

19 the way the money has been moved around and --

20 THE COURT:  But isn’t that post judgment discovery? 

21 That’s not what we’re doing --

22 MR. MALONE:  Judge, they took advance of this

23 Court --

24 THE COURT:  -- in Bankruptcy Court.

25 MR. MALONE:  And if they took advantage of this
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1 Court --

2 THE COURT:  Well, so did you.

3 MR. MALONE:  No, we didn’t.  No, we didn’t.

4 THE COURT:  Look at all the discovery you got before

5 a DIP financing motion.

6 MR. MALONE:  Judge, we haven’t got a lot.  We really

7 haven’t.  We have three witnesses.  We’ve sent out, yes, over

8 70 2004 examination notices.  That’s true, okay.  But we

9 haven’t had any, we got motions to quash all over the place. 

10 They are --

11 THE COURT:  So why should your discovery though, why

12 should the post judgment discovery in this bankruptcy be paid

13 for by the debtor?

14 MR. MALONE:  Judge, we’re entitled --

15 THE COURT:  And there are other creditors here.

16 MR. MALONE:  Well, there really aren’t but we can get

17 into that at another day.

18 THE COURT:  Wasn’t there a million something other

19 creditors?  So there sort of is I think.

20 MR. MALONE:  Well, I respectfully beg to differ.

21 THE COURT:  If you could explain to me, Mr. Malone --

22 MR. MALONE:  Judge, I think that there is no -- 

23 THE COURT:  -- what it is you need to know --

24 MR. MALONE:  -- creditors committee.  I think there

25 should be an investigation as to how the money operated, why
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1 things have happened in this case.  I think we’ve laid it out I

2 think a little bit in our motion.

3 UNIDENTIFIED WOMAN:  Your Honor, can I make a

4 suggestion?

5 MR. THEISEN:  I would just --

6 THE COURT:  Let Mr. Theisen say what he needs to say.

7 MR. MALONE:  He originally was going to argue this so

8 I mean that’s fine.

9 MR. THEISEN:  Well, I just want to answer your

10 question, Your Honor, which is what are we looking for and it’s

11 in our proposed order at paragraph three.  We said we would

12 like the examiner to be authorized to investigate the

13 historical and ongoing relationship including conflicts of

14 interest between CCA and its nondebtors, including the parent

15 and the ultimate parent.

16 THE COURT:  Why?

17 MR. THEISEN:  Well, because, well, for one --

18 THE COURT:  Because we’ve already approved the DIP

19 financing.

20 MR. THEISEN:  Well, for one there’s a history of,

21 there’s a history of a lot of money going out the door back and

22 forth.  That’s the other thing, the potential for causes of

23 action, potential avoidance actions, whether there’s breaches

24 of fiduciary duty, whatever the estate claims --

25 THE COURT:  Well, see that I agree.
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October 6, 2025 
 
VIA NYSCEF & E-MAIL  
 
The Honorable Justice Andrew Borrok 
Supreme Court, NY County 
60 Centre Street, Room 624 
New York, NY 10007  
 

Re: BML Properties Ltd. v. China Construction America, Inc. et al.,  
Index No. 657550/2017  

 
Dear Justice Borrok: 
 

Pursuant to Rule 5 of Part 53’s Practices and Procedures regarding Motion 
Practice, Plaintiff BML Properties, Ltd. (“BMLP”) respectfully requests 
permission to make a discovery motion (or in the alternative, if the Court prefers, 
to address the matter in a Teams conference) to resolve a time-sensitive discovery 
dispute.  

 
This dispute concerns discovery relevant to enforcement of the $1.6 billion 

Judgment this Court entered on October 31, 2024 (the “Judgment”), which remains 
wholly unsatisfied. Despite meeting and conferring in good faith, the parties have 
been unable to resolve this dispute. The dispute is time-sensitive because BMLP 
seeks to use the documents at issue in support of BMLP’s applications in the 
Bahamas to wind up CCAB and CSCECB, and in opposition to their applications 
seeking to strike out BMLP’s winding-up applications.  Last week, on September 
25, 2025, The Bahamas court set those applications for hearing on December 9 and 
10, 2025.  The parties are discussing the schedule for submissions in advance of 
those hearings, but BMLP expects that it will need to submit evidence in the next 
few weeks. BMLP will update this Court as soon as the parties finalize that 
schedule. In the meantime, although we recognize that it is a short time-frame, to 
avoid prejudice, BMLP respectfully requests that the Court do what it can to resolve 
the dispute this month. BMLP is prepared to address this dispute within 1 business 

Susman Godfrey l.l.p. 
a registered limited liability partnership 

ONE MANHATTAN WEST 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10001-8602 
(212) 336-8330 

FAX (212) 336-8340 

www.susmangodfrey.com 

__________ 

 
Suite 5100 

1000 Louisiana Street 
Houston, Texas 77002-5096 

(713) 651-9366 
__________ 

Suite 1400 
1900 Avenue of the Stars 

Los Angeles, California 90067-6029 
(310) 789-3100 

__________ 

Suite 3000 
401 Union Street 

Seattle, Washington 98101-2683 
(206) 516-3880 

__________ 
 

Jacob W. Buchdahl 
Direct Dial (212) 336-8342 

 
E-Mail jbuchdahl@susmangodfrey.com 
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day in whatever procedure the Court wishes to follow, whether by joining a Teams 
conference or filing an order to show cause.    

 
BMLP served CPLR 5224(a)(2) subpoenas duces tecum on 

Defendants/Judgment Debtors CSCEC (Bahamas), Ltd. (“CSCECB”) and CCA 
Bahamas, Ltd. (“CCAB”) seeking documents relevant to the enforcement of the 
Judgment.  BMLP seeks to use those documents in other court proceedings, 
including in the Bahamas, where BMLP seeks to wind up both CCAB and 
CSCECB on the basis of their admitted insolvency, and where CCAB and CSCECB 
have sought to strike out BMLP’s winding up applications.  The documents sought 
by BMLP’s subpoenas are critical evidence given that, despite CCAB’s and 
CSCECB’s sworn statements that they are unable to pay the Judgment and that their 
only meaningful assets are Bahamian hotel holdings, they are opposing and seeking 
to strike out the winding up applications.    
 

However, CSCECB and CCAB object to BMLP’s use of these documents 
in the Bahamas proceedings, and they have blocked BLMP’s use of the documents 
by designating their production as “Confidential” under the Protective Order 
entered to govern pre-trial discovery in this action (NYSCEF No. 29, attached here 
as Exhibit A for reference). That Protective Order, entered under CPLR 3103(a), 
restricts use of documents produced thereunder to “this action.” By its terms and 
purpose, that Protective Order governed pre-trial discovery only. Post-judgment 
discovery is instead subject to CPLR 5240. CSCECB and CCAB must therefore 
obtain a new protective order under that provision if they seek restrictions, which 
they have not sought.   
 

Nevertheless, BMLP is willing to agree that Article 52 discovery will be 
governed by the terms of a protective order substantially the same as the CPLR 
3103(a) protective order, provided that it is modified to allow BMLP to use these 
documents in proceedings related to enforcement or collection of the Judgment in 
“this Court or any other court,” including the Bahamas proceedings.   
 

Unfortunately, CSCECB and CCAB have refused this reasonable 
modification, agreeing only to permit use of produced materials in “proceedings in 
this Court to enforce the judgment in this action” or in CCA’s Chapter 11 
case.  They claim that CPLR 5240 protects them from “unreasonable annoyance 
and abuse” in use of post-judgment enforcement procedures, but identify no such 
annoyance or abuse from BMLP’s use of the documents in The Bahamas. By 
contrast, prohibiting such use would cause undue prejudice to BMLP, by requiring 
it to seek duplicative discovery in The Bahamas, and by hindering its ability to 
present evidence directly related to enforcing and collecting the Judgment.  
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Accordingly, BMLP will respectfully request that the Court either (i) 
overrule CCAB’s and CSCECB’s objections and find that post-judgment discovery 
is not subject to the CPLR 3103(a) protective order; or (ii) in the alternative, enter 
a protective order under CPLR 5240 that assures BMLP’s rights to use discovery 
in any proceedings in any court related to enforcement or collection of the 
Judgment. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Jacob W. Buchdahl  
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September 19, 2025 

BY EMAIL 
Eric Winston 
Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP 
865 S. Figueroa Street, 10th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA  
90017 
 

Re: In re CCA Construction, Inc: Case No. 24-22548 (CMG) – Retention of 
Quinn Emanuel  

 

Dear Mr. Winston: 

As you know, we represent CCA Construction, Inc. (“CCA”) in connection with its chapter 
11 case pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of New Jersey (the 
“Chapter 11 Case”).  I write to follow up on our September 2, 2025 phone call.   

As discussed on our call, we understand that Quinn Emannuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP 
(“Quinn Emannuel”) previously represented CCA against BML Properties Ltd. (“BMLP”) in 
BML Properties Ltd. v. CCA Construction Inc., et al, Index No. 657550/2017 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 
County).  However, in CCA’s Chapter 11 Case, Quinn Emanuel has filed a notice of appearance 
for, and appears to be acting on behalf of, BMLP, including with respect to attempting to recover 
on the October 31, 2024 judgment in favor of BMLP against CCA in that same litigation, which 
judgment is currently on appeal. 

I understand from our conversation on September 2, 2025 that Quinn Emanuel does not 
believe that its prior representation of CCA presents a conflict that would preclude Quinn 
Emanuel’s current representation of BMLP.  As we continue to evaluate Quinn Emanuel’s 
position, we ask that you please provide the basis for your position that Quinn’s Emannuel former 
representation of CCA (i) does not constitute a conflict of interest that would disqualify the firm 
from representing BMLP in the Chapter 11 Case and (ii) is permitted under the terms of the 
engagement letter entered between CCA and Quinn Emannuel dated January 11, 2018.   

 On behalf of CCA, we reserve all rights and remedies and waive none.  We look forward 
to hearing from you soon, and in all events prior to September 26, 2025. 
Sincerely, 

M. Natasha Labovitz 

M. Natasha Labovitz  
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October 3, 2025 

BY EMAIL 

Eric Winston 

Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP 

865 S. Figueroa Street, 10th Floor  

Los Angeles, CA  

90017 

 

Re: In re CCA Construction, Inc: Case No. 24-22548 (CMG) – Retention of 

Quinn Emanuel  

 
 
Dear Mr. Winston: 

 

We acknowledge receipt of your letter dated September 25, 2025, which sets forth your 

views as to why you believe it is permissible for Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP 

(“Quinn Emanuel”) to represent BML Properties Ltd. (“BMLP”) in CCA Construction Inc.’s 

(“CCA”) pending chapter 11 case (the “Chapter 11 Case”), despite Quinn Emanuel’s prior 

representation of CCA in its litigation against BMLP.  We disagree with several of the assertions 

in that letter. 

 

At the outset, we reject any contention that Debevoise & Plimpton LLP or any other person 

representing CCA discussed matters, on the merits or otherwise, with you “without indicating any 

conflict concerns.”  Indeed, contrary to your suggestion, when you and I initially spoke about 

Quinn Emanuel’s prior representation of CCA during that September 2, 2025 call, I told you that 

I would speak with my client about our discussion and get back to you.  We also explicitly agreed 

that both you and I (on behalf of CCA) would reserve all rights with respect to the issue.  For 

clarity of the record, CCA remains extremely concerned about Quinn Emanuel’s representation of 

BMLP in matters adverse to the interests of CCA, its former client, when Quinn Emanuel 

previously had access to sensitive, confidential, and privileged information relating to CCA.  

 

On behalf of CCA, we are continuing to assess your assertions regarding Quinn Emanuel’s 

conflicts and reserve all rights to challenge BMLP’s engagement of Quinn Emanuel in these 

matters.  To that end, please provide the following documents and information so that we can 

further evaluate the contentions made in your letter: 

 

1. Please provide details regarding the information screen Quinn Emanuel implemented 

for its representation of BMLP.  Specifically: 

 

a. Please identify, by name, the Quinn Emanuel attorneys who were placed behind 

the information screen. 
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b. Please indicate the date on which BMLP sought to retain Quinn Emanuel and 

the date on which the screen was implemented. 
 

c. Please explain whether the screen is inclusive (allowing access to protected 

information only on an as-approved basis) or exclusive (generally allowing 

access to protected information except for specifically excluded persons).  If it 

is the latter, please identify, by name, the Quinn Emanuel attorneys who are 

excluded from accessing screened information. 
 

d. Please explain why Quinn Emanuel implemented the information screen if it 

takes the position that its representation of BMLP does not give rise to conflict-

of-interest concerns. 
 

2. Please provide a copy of Quinn Emanuel’s engagement letter with BMLP or an excerpt 

thereof containing the language that defines Quinn Emanuel’s scope of work. 

 

3. Pursuant to Rule 1.15 (Safekeeping Property) of the Rules of Professional Conduct and 

the Advisory Committee on Professional Ethics Opinion 554 (Retention of Client’s File 

after Termination of Employment Relationship), we request, on behalf of CCA, an 

entire copy of the client’s (CCA’s) file related to Quinn Emanuel’s prior representation 

of CCA.   

 

We look forward to hearing from you promptly and in all events by October 8, 2025.  

Should the issue remain open by the time of the hearing on October 9, 2025, we will inform Judge 

Gravelle that we are continuing to evaluate Quinn Emanuel’s potential conflict and in the 

meantime reserve all rights. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

/s/ M. Natasha Labovitz 

 

M. Natasha Labovitz  
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October 14, 2025 

BY EMAIL 
Harry A. Olivar, Jr. 
Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP 
865 S. Figueroa Street, 10th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA  
90017 

Re: In re CCA Construction, Inc: Case No. 24-22548 (CMG) – Retention of 
Quinn Emanuel  

Dear Mr. Olivar: 

As you note, we requested files from your firm on October 3, 2025.  As it has been well 
over a week since that request, and nearly a week since your response saying the record retrieval 
was underway, please let us know your estimated date for when we will receive the records.  Along 
with the files, we ask that you include written descriptions of the work conducted for CCA by each 
of the eleven attorneys identified as subject to the ethical screen, and the rough time frame during 
which each attorney performed work for CCA.  

On behalf of CCA, we reserve all rights and remedies and waive none.  We look forward 
to hearing from you soon.  

Sincerely, 

M. Natasha Labovitz

M. Natasha Labovitz  
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September 25, 2025 

Via Electronic Mail 
 
M. Natasha Labovitz 
Debevoise & Plimpton LLP 
66 Hudson Boulevard 
New York, NY 10001 
nlabovitz@debevoise.com 
  

Re: In re CCA Construction, Inc: Case No. 24-22548 (CMG) – Retention of Quinn Emanuel   

Dear Ms. Labovitz: 

I am writing in response to your September 19, 2025 letter concerning a potential conflict 
of interest in our firm representing BML Properties Ltd. (“BMLP”) in connection with the Chapter 
11 bankruptcy case for CCA Construction, Inc. (“CCA”) pending in the United States Bankruptcy 
Court for the District of New Jersey.  You first raised this on September 2, 2025 and we 
subsequently spoke by phone.  This letter crystallizes what we spoke about and, in our view, 
explains why CCA’s estate has addressed and discussed with me, both before and after September 
2, 2025, numerous matters on the merits without indicating any conflict concerns. 

First, our current representation of BMLP is not adverse to CCA’s estate.  As you know, 
BMLP is seeking to satisfy its judgment by proceeding against CCA’s parent company.  CCA’s 
estate, via the Special Committee, has concluded such claims are colorable.  There is obviously a 
difference of opinion on how best to proceed, but the parties do not disagree that claims against 
third parties have value and should be monetized.  Further, because CCA’s estate serves as 
fiduciary for all creditors (including disputed creditors who may ultimately be allowed), CCA’s 
estate has a duty to maximize the value of the estate.  In this respect, CCA’s estate and BMLP are 
fully aligned.  Because we are not adverse to CCA in the current matter, there is no conflict under 
New Jersey Rule of Professional Conduct Rule 1.9. 

Second, in addition to our not being adverse to CCA, our current representation of BMLP 
is not substantially related to our prior representation of CCA.  Quinn Emanuel was briefly retained 
to represent CCA and affiliates in the New York state court suit BMLP commenced in 2017.  Quinn 
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Emanuel soon withdrew after the lead Quinn Emanuel partner left the firm and took the matter 
with her.  As we all know, that suit ended in a judgment against CCA, which has been affirmed on 
appeal at the intermediate appellate court and is now waiting to see whether it will be accepted for 
appeal by New York’s highest court.  The prior engagement, concluded over seven years ago, was 
fundamentally different from our engagement now – which involves protecting BMLP’s rights as 
a creditor in CCA’s estate and (potentially) proceeding against other entities who may be liable 
for the judgment.  In other words, whereas our firm’s prior and brief representation concerned 
whether CCA was liable, the current representation assumes CCA is liable based on a pre-existing 
judgment (and if the New York Court of Appeals reverses, then all of this comes to an end).  The 
matters involve fundamentally different issues. 

Third, we did not receive confidential information in our brief work on the prior matter that 
could be viewed as material to the current matter.  Again, our current work focuses on matters that 
arose after any possible matter for which the firm was briefly retained. 

Under New Jersey Rule 1.9, “matters are deemed to be ‘substantially related’ if (1) the 
lawyer for whom disqualification is sought received confidential information from the former 
client that can be used against that client in the subsequent representation of parties adverse to the 
former client, or (2) facts relevant to the prior representation are both relevant and material to the 
subsequent representation.” City of Atlantic City v. Trupos (2010) 201 N.J. 447, 451-452.  The 
current matter does not qualify. 

Finally, to the extent CCA’s estate has any concern about any confidential information that 
may have been communicated to the Quinn Emanuel lawyers who previously represented, our firm 
timely implemented appropriate ethical screens out of an abundance of caution at the outset of our 
current engagement to ensure no such information could be used during our current representation 
of BMLP.  The attorneys who worked on prepetition CCA matters in 2017 and early 2018 and 
remain at the firm have not performed and will not perform any work for BMLP, and have not 
shared and will not share any confidential information belonging to CCA’s estate. 

Please contact me if you need further information. 

Very truly yours, 

 
Eric Winston 
  

 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 564    Filed 11/19/25    Entered 11/19/25 03:22:54    Desc Main
Document      Page 111 of 125



 
 
 

EXHIBIT 41 

[FILED UNDER SEAL] 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 564    Filed 11/19/25    Entered 11/19/25 03:22:54    Desc Main
Document      Page 112 of 125



 
 
 

EXHIBIT 42 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 564    Filed 11/19/25    Entered 11/19/25 03:22:54    Desc Main
Document      Page 113 of 125



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

x- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - x Case No. 24-22548(CMG)
IN THE MATTER OF:  . Chapter 11
                               . Trenton, New Jersey 
    CCA CONSTRUCTION           .

 . May 22, 2025
Debtor,  . 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
BEFORE THE HONORABLE CHRISTINE M. GRAVELLE

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

APPEARANCES:

For the Debtor: COLE SCHOTZ
BY: MICHAEL SIROTA, ESQ.

WARREN A. USATINE, ESQ.
FELICE R. YUDKIN, ESQ.
DANIEL J. HARRIS, ESQ.

25 Main St.
Hackensack, NJ 07601

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON
BY: M. NATASHA LABOVITZ, ESQ.

MARK GOODMAN, ESQ.
ERICA S. WEISGERBER, ESQ.

66 Hudson Boulevard
New York, NY 10001

For BML Properties: GIBBONS PC
BY: ROBERT MALONE, ESQ.

BRETT S. THEISEN, ESQ. 
ROBERT MALONE, ESQ. 
KYLE McEVILLY, ESQ. 

One Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ  07102

ECRO Operator: Bruce Jackson

Proceedings recorded by electronic sound recording, transcript
produced by transcription service.

_______________________________________________________________
TRACY GRIBBEN TRANSCRIPTION, LLC

PO BOX 688
Middletown, NJ 07748

800 603-6212
(732) 263-0044    Fax No. 732-865-7179

www.tgribbentranscription.com

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 564    Filed 11/19/25    Entered 11/19/25 03:22:54    Desc Main
Document      Page 114 of 125

http://www.tgribbentranscription.com


2

ADDITIONAL APPEARANCES:  

For Examiner, McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY
Todd Harrison BY: DEANNA D. BOLL, ESQ.

KRISTIN K. GOING, ESQ.
One Vanderbilt Avenue
New York, NY  10017-3852

For CSCEC Holding: LOWENSTEIN SANDLER
BY: RASMEET CHAHILL, ESQ. 
One Lowenstein Drive 
Roseland, NJ  07068

For Special DUANE MORRIS, LLP
Committee of BY MORRIS S. BAUER, ESQ.
Independent 200 Campus Drive, Suite 300 
Directors Florham Park, NJ  07932-1007

For US Trustee: OFFICE OF UNITED STATES TRUSTEE 
BY: FRAN STEELE, ESQ. 

SAVANNA BIERNE, ESQ.
One Newark Center 
1085 Raymond Boulevard, Suite 2100
Newark, NJ   07102

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 564    Filed 11/19/25    Entered 11/19/25 03:22:54    Desc Main
Document      Page 115 of 125



3

                          I N D E X 

ORAL ARGUMENT                                PAGE
(Examiner Motion)

BY MS. LABOVITZ                           5
BY MR. THEISEN                           12
BY MR. SIROTA                        13/48
BY MR. MALONE                         24/52
BY MS. CHAHILL                           47

DECISION                                      55

ORAL ARGUMENT 

BY MS. LABOVITZ                       64/68
BY MR. THEISEN                           66

DECISION                                      68

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 564    Filed 11/19/25    Entered 11/19/25 03:22:54    Desc Main
Document      Page 116 of 125



Colloquy 29

1 MR. MALONE:  It’s not being introduced into evidence

2 obviously.

3 THE COURT:  Thank you.  I have it here too Mr.

4 Malone.

5 MR. MALONE:  Yeah, I didn’t know that, okay.  

6 THE COURT:  Yes.

7 MR. MALONE:  Because I’m looking here even with

8 glasses.  I’m saying --

9 THE COURT:  Yes, that’s harder over there.  But this

10 is, I can read this very well right here.

11 MR. MALONE:  Okay.  Okay, if I -- I think everybody’s

12 got it now.  If I can continue.  The Appellate Division

13 confirmed that CCA abused the corporate form to defraud BMLP

14 and it wrote unanimously.

15 “Finally the trial Court properly found under New

16 York law defendant’s corporate veils should be pierced.  The

17 evidence is in the record which was largely unrebutted, shows

18 that CCA Construction exercised complete domination of CCA

19 Bahamas, CSCEC Bahamas and that the domination was used to

20 breach the investor agreement, defraud the plaintiff and cause

21 the collapse of the Baha Mar resulting in plaintiff’s injury.

22 In fact the trial Court made detailed findings as to both veil

23 piercing elements.”

24 So one of the things that has been saying all along

25 is like we’re somehow doing post judgment discovery.  We have
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Colloquy 30

1 the facts.  We need someone to go beyond the facts and that’s

2 why we thought the examiner was appropriate.

3 CCA abused the corporate form to perpetrate the wrong

4 on our client as stated in the decision on paragraph 176.  Thus

5 is set forth BMLP’s demonstrated; 1) the defendant shared

6 ownership, officers and directors, the defendant share offices

7 and addresses.  CCA, Inc. acting through Mr. Wei controlled

8 CCAB, CSCEC CB, commingled assets, paid or guaranteed

9 obligations of one another and were not treated as separate

10 profit centers.  Did not deal with one another at arm’s length,

11 otherwise conflated their corporate identifies.

12 CCA through its boss Mr. Wei in particular dominated

13 the other entities as discussed above.  Used the domination and

14 commingling of assets, corporate, to perpetrate a wrong on

15 BMLP.  Defendant’s operator is a single economic entity and

16 piercing a corporate veil is appropriate.

17 Again Your Honor New York trial Court determined that

18 fraud was for the benefit of CCA.  So when they talk about no

19 fraud, no findings or anything else I think it’s becoming

20 crystal clear that there were.

21 Alan Jude Manibitt (phonetic) was CCAB’s head

22 schedule for the project.  And that’s at plaintiff’s exhibit

23 from the trial.  Mr. Manibitt testified to the importance of

24 scheduling projects and how he was repeatedly diverted to work

25 on other CCAB or CCA projects.
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1 Finally it’s undisputed that Mr. Wei ordered CCAB

2 head schedule, Mr. Manibitt, to divert his efforts away from

3 the project to work on Panama.  This was at a critical time

4 period during which the scheduled updates and coordination were

5 needed to keep BML informed.

6 Well there’s a couple of other things Judge.  And one

7 of the things you have to look and I think it’s when you even

8 look at, there’s a standard for appointing of a Trustee.  And

9 we’re not there yet.

10 But one of the things is are the fraudsters still

11 involved with the Debtor.  Well if you look executives still at

12 CCA, still at CCA, gave non-credible testimony to the New York

13 Court. 

14 Ning Wong (phonetic); on this point as others Mr.

15 Wong’s testimony was not credible, was inconsistent with the

16 contemporaneous documents adduced at trial.

17 And then we go down a little bit further.  The

18 Debtor’s position regarding Ning Wong.  First BMLP made certain

19 claims regarding Mr. Wong’s employment steams from CCA.  BMLP

20 examiner brief.  Mr. Wong is semi-retired and not an executive

21 of CCA.  Accordingly he has not been paid a salary since July

22 of 2024.  CCA has made only some modest reimbursements.

23 Well Judge above we can see this comes from the

24 Debtor’s own records, the compensation.  

25 Next executives who still work at CCA who gave non-
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1 credible testimony and it’s Daniel Wong (phonetic).  2/15

2 opening date, Mr. Wong’s attempt on the stand to muddy the

3 waters between the March 27th, 2015 opening date and the late 

4 completion of the balance of the work on the project was simply

5 not credible.  These communications centered on BML’s concern

6 about the March 27th, 2015 opening date.

7 Mr. Wong misled Mr. Dunlatt (phonetic) and BML about

8 the progress of work while at the same time CCAB time caused

9 work stoppages.  Again we see his salaries.

10 Turning Judge to I think one of the bigger questions

11 here and that is the budget.  When we were here the first time

12 we talked about $100,000.  Again that was not knowing things,

13 some of these things may have not all been before the Court. 

14 And we wanted to point out because they’ve kind of glossed over

15 all of this, like we have a claim, we have a judgment, a big

16 difference.  Big difference in a bankruptcy case.

17 So when you start looking at the amounts at stake are

18 pretty considerable.  So when you look at what you have here as

19 far as on this slide, you start seeing our claim.  And then you

20 start looking at what’s holding as pre-petition debt,

21 intercompany, the DIP loan, Debevoise’s estimated fees.  This

22 is just theirs through today’s hearing of over three million.

23 And here’s one thing I think is very interesting. 

24 How do you say that $100,000 is a reasonable budget in a case

25 of this size and the law firms that are working on it, when it
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1 took Debevoise $131,000 to do a retention application.  That’s

2 outrageous.

3 But they think that they can spend 131,000 to do the

4 retention, but an examiner who’s going to use his law firm or

5 whatever resources he needs to do a proper investigation, will

6 do it for $100,000.

7 Again Judge I can’t emphasize this enough, it’s a

8 final enforceable judgment now.  And whether it be in this

9 bankruptcy or against the others, it’s now risen to 1.7

10 billion.

11 As you can see on that chart, you can see our claim

12 versus the others versus the fees that have been incurred. 

13 Next slide.

14 Now the Court as we’ve heard today again we have the

15 40 million DIP loan at CCA’s request, most of which as we

16 believe remains available and I guess has been reported to.

17 But you start seeing as far as what’s been consumed

18 to date.  It’s interesting to note while Lowenstein Sandler’s

19 in Court and represents CSCEC Holding, they didn’t file

20 anything regarding the examiner’s scope or their budget.

21 The Debtor’s brief states no position with respect to

22 DIP lender.  And the DIP lender is not paying, in this case and

23 I think this is important when you start looking about expenses

24 and what’s being spent, there is no creditor’s committee.  

25 And I think, you know, I can say I’ve been practicing
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1 law 40 years.  And during those 40 years, probably at least 30,

2 35, of them, I’ve represented my fair share of creditor’s

3 committees before this Court and other Courts.  Probably much

4 as a rule of thumb, creditor’s committee fees in most cases run

5 anywhere from 30 to 50 percent of what the Debtor’s fees are,

6 sometimes more depending on what happens in a particular case. 

7 But it’s not unusual for it to be anywhere from 30 to 50

8 percent.

9 So what do we have here.  The Debtor’s proposed

10 examiner budget is unreasonable in any way.  If you look at

11 this pie chart you can see exactly where, if you’re looking at

12 the balance of equities here as far as a fair and independent

13 investigation, you’re being hamstrung as far as how much money

14 would be allowed for someone like the McDermott Will & Emery

15 firm.

16 There’s been since the FTX case as this Court may be

17 aware of, the Silvergate case.  The Silvergate case is in this

18 Third Circuit down in Delaware.  But I think it’s instructive

19 as far as the data points here.

20 And you can see exactly where the budgets came in as

21 far as the amended Silvergate budget.  The initial Silvergate

22 budget when you look at comparing it to the Cole Schotz March

23 investigation fees, the Debevoise fees for the retention and

24 the Debtor’s proposed budget.  It’s way out of whack.

25 Turning to the Debtor’s investigation, Your Honor. 
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1 And this is very important because Mr. Sirota’s right, Ms.

2 Abrams did testify that she at that time in February didn’t

3 thi8nk it was right to start the investigation.  It was

4 premature.  

5 And if you turn to the next slide, in February CCA

6 argues that starting an investigation prior to the Appellate

7 ruling would be premature, wasteful and unnecessary.  And who

8 signed that pleading, none other than Mr. Sirota, okay.

9 So you can see right here in paragraph 45, he lays it

10 right out.  In addition to being duplicative of the special

11 counsel’s powers as Ms. Abrams explained, the investigation of

12 BMLP purposes is premature.  The Appellate Court in reviewing

13 the trial decision and a reversal would fundamentally change

14 both the viability of the claims of BMLP focuses on and the

15 value CCA might be able to attain pursuing that.

16 Well Judge we agree with that.  That’s why we stood

17 down.  We stood down.  I think the Court could note that that

18 we didn’t do any more.

19 As set forth above the Debtor and it’s co-defendants

20 believe strongly, strongly that the trial Court’s clear errors

21 make reversible highly likely.  Well we know what happened at

22 the New York Appellate.  That was completely wishful thinking.

23 In any event the parties will not have long to wait

24 for a decision.  Briefing on the appeal will be completed

25 February 7th of 2025.  Arguments are scheduled for March, 
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1 meaning the oral argument will occur in February or March and a

2 decision likely within six to eight weeks thereafter.  It would

3 be wasteful and unnecessary for anyone, anyone means Cole

4 Schotz, anyone, okay, to start the investigation BMLP proposes

5 at this time.  And it would be duplicative for an examiner to

6 conduct such an investigation at all.

7 In short, the time for an investigation like the one

8 BMLP proposes has not arrived now and may never come.  Well it

9 has come Your Honor.  It did come.

10 In the interim the Court should reject BMLP’s attempt

11 to replace the Special Committee’s business judgment regarding

12 the time for its own conflicted point of view.

13 So now what happens.  We go to the time frame and

14 this is important.  Ms. Abrams testifies February 13th, the

15 time is not right for an investigation.  But commits to hiring

16 independent counsel.  Independent counsel to me means Duane

17 Morris or another firm.  It doesn’t mean hiring the Debtor’s

18 counsel.

19 March 5th, the parties agree to an examiner order

20 that delays the appointment to conserve estate resources.  Cole

21 Schotz convertedly decides they’re going to secretly start

22 their investigation in coordination with Debevoise and the

23 Special Committee. 

24 The Special Committee on April 7th applies to retain

25 Duane Morris with respect to the investigation of potential
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1 claims or causes of action.  Cole Schotz on April 24th files a

2 fee statement.  So the first time we start finding out about

3 they’ve already started the investigation.

4 Now what goes on from there.  There’s Debtor’s

5 shifting narrative.  Number one, you have the proposed scope of

6 the Duane Morris role, initial outreach, Special Committee to

7 Duane Morris.  

8 Retention application; with respect to the Special

9 Committee’s investigation of the potential claims and causes of

10 action of the Debtor, if any, against third parties in related

11 matters in the Chapter 11 case as representation proceeds. 

12 That’s April.  That’s eight days after.

13 Then there’s a brief in support of the retention

14 application, May 19th.  With respect to all matters for which

15 the Special Committee has delegated authority, including with

16 respect to the Special Committee’s oversight of the

17 investigation of potential claims and causes of action of the

18 Debtor, if any, against third parties in related matters

19 Chapter 11.  So that’s March 26th.

20 So where are we going with this Your Honor.  CCA’s

21 belated request for the independence is really a sham here. 

22 And that’s the only word I can use.

23 THE COURT:  I’m sorry --

24 MR. MALONE:  A sham.

25 THE COURT:  CCA’s what?
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